TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ILOG		03/23/2010	CORPORATION: FRANCE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IBM France S.A.S.	
Street Address:	17 avenue de l'Europe	
City:	92275 Bois-Colombes, Cedex	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FRANCE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76495922	CHANGING THE RULES OF BUSINESS
Serial Number:	75805811	ILOG
Serial Number:	73642757	ILOG
Serial Number:	75408241	LOGICNET
Serial Number:	78102420	LOGICNET PLUS
Serial Number:	78102417	LOGICTOOLS
Serial Number:	75367258	LOGICTOOLS
Serial Number:	74330800	CPLEX
Serial Number:	77629657	ILOG ELIXIR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (914)765-4370

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9147654353

Email: ibmtm@us.ibm.com

Correspondent Name: Leonora Hoicka

Address Line 1: North Castle Drive

TRADEMARK REEL: 004250 FRAME: 0125

900168108

Address Line 4: Armonk, NEW YORK 10504 DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE Name: Leonora Hoicka Address Line 1: North Castle Drive Address Line 4: Armonk, NEW YORK 10504 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Grazia T. Micewicz Signature: /Grazia T. Micewicz/ Date: 07/29/2010 **Total Attachments: 2** source=US Assignment ILOG to IBM France#page1.tif source=US Assignment ILOG to IBM France#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004250 FRAME: 0126

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, ILOG, a societe par actions simplifiee (SAS), having an address at 9 rue de Verdun, 94250, Gentilly France ("ILOG"), owns, has adopted, is using or intends to use the U.S. trademarks listed in Schedule A (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, ILOG is the owner of the trademark registrations and applications for registration associated with the Marks listed in Schedule A (the "Registrations");

WHEREAS, Compagnie IBM France S.A.S., a corporation organized and existing under the laws for France, having an address at 17 avenue de l'Europe, 92275 Bois-Colombes Cedex, FRANCE, desires to acquire the Marks and the Registrations as successor to the business of ILOG to which the Marks relate;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ILOG assigns to Compagnie IBM France, all right, title and interest in the United States in and to the Marks and the Registrations, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and the Registrations.

This assignment effective as of November 30, 2009.

	ILOG	
By: Name:	Pierre Haren	
Title:	Chief Executive Officer/Directeur General	
Date:	March 23, 2010	
On this undersigned Note personally known	Section (and the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached documents of the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached documents of the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached documents.	
my presence.	<u> ai Belfaci</u>	
Name: FRA Notary Public	ANCINE BELFARI FRANCINE BELFARI Notary Public, State of New York Notary # 4882497 Commission Expires 7/28/13	CONSTA OF

TRADEMARK REEL: 004250 FRAME: 0127

ILOG

U.S. Applications and Registrations

Schedule A

Trademark	Application Serial No.
CHANGING THE RULES OF BUSINESS	76495922
ILOG (design)	75805811
ILOG	73642757
LOGICNET	75408241
LOGICNET PLUS	78102420
LOGICTOOLS (Design)	78102417
LOGICTOOLS	75367258
CPLEX	74330800
ILOG ELIXIR	77629657

TRADEMARK REEL: 004250 FRAME: 0128

RECORDED: 07/29/2010